

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/19/2018 2:54 PM

No. 50943-1-II

**THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

POTELCO, INC.,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Defendant/Respondent.

APPELLANT POTELCO, INC.'S REPLY BRIEF

FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
Gena M. Bomotti, WSBA #39330
Katherine A. Seabright, WSBA #48330
Potelco, Inc.
1001 Fourth Avenue
Suite 4500
Seattle, WA 98154-1192
Phone: (206) 624-3600
Facsimile: (206) 389-1708

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Potelco Did Not Have Knowledge of Violations 1-1, 1-2, or 1-3.....	1
B. Violations 1-1, 1-2, and 1-3 Resulted from Unpreventable Employee Misconduct.....	3
C. Violation 2-1 Should be Classified as <i>De Minimis</i>	4
D. Potelco Should Have Received a Faith Rating of “Good”	6
III. CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Asplundh Tree Expert Co. v. Wash. State Dept. of Labor and Indus.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 52, 185 P.3d 646 (2008)	3
<i>J.E. Dunn Nw., Inc. v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 35, 156 P.3d 250 (2007)	2
<i>In re Jeld-Wen of Everett</i> , BIIA Dec., 88 W144 at 11 (1990)	3, 4
<i>Potelco v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , Case No. 50824-9-II (Wash. Ct. App. Div. II, 2017)	4, 5
Statutes	
RCW 49.17.120	5
Other Authorities	
WAC 296-900-14015.....	6
